PLS",  assigned  in  implementation  of  the  project  "National  Council  on

Prices  and  Reimbursement  of  Medicinal  Products  -

"effective  and  modern  administration  at  the  service  of  citizens  and  businesses".

Share  buybacks:

• On  30.06.2014,  Sirma  ITT  AD  bought  back  from  Sirma  Solutions  AD  13,902  (thirteen  thousand  nine  hundred  and  two)  registered  shares  with  voting

rights  (which  represents  10%  of  all  shares)  for  the  purpose  of  subsequent  sale  to  key  employees  of  Sirma  ITT  AD.  For  this  purpose,  by  Decision

of  the  sole  owner  of  the  capital  dated  15.09.2014,  the  repurchased  shares  were  converted  into  a  new  class  A.

[...]

The  persons,  owners  of  shares  included  in  the  option  fund,  agree  until  31.03.2019  
not  to  alienate,  pledge  or  in  any  way

o  Holders  of  ordinary  shares  of  capital  of  Ontotext  AD,  incl.  "Sirma  Group  Holding"  AD,  agree  to  create  an  option  fund  of  
1,210,215  (one  million  two  hundred  and  ten  thousand  two  hundred  and  fifteen)  shares  for  a  period  until  31.03.2019,  
whereby  they  undertake  to  sell  the  shares  included  in  the  option  fund  to  the  option  holders  at  a  price  per  share  
equal  to  1.17  BGN.  The  options  from  the  option  fund  will  be  sold  to  key  employees  of  the  company,  key  employees

[...]

contract,  fraud  or  crime,  in  which  case  the  employee's  or  consultant's  unexercised  options  are  null  and  void  
upon  termination  of  the  contract.

ÿ  Method  of  acquisition  –  purchase  of  shares.

ÿ  Maximum  number  of  shares  that  can  be  acquired  (size  of  the  Option  Fund)  -  1,210,215  (one  million  two  hundred  
and  ten  thousand  two  hundred  and  fifteen)  shares.

common  shares  from  the  option  fund.

•  "Electronic  Payment  System  Bulgaria /  SEP  Bulgaria"  AD,  city  Sofia,  UIC:  131107204,  with  headquarters  in  the  city  of  Sofia  1164,  Lozenets  district,  

residential  area  "Lozenets",  ul.